coordinated with use by the Finance Committee,
and perhaps the Development Committee. The
Audit Committee—particularly if  it is under-
taking an enterprise risk management study, as
so many are—would also have a keen interest in
what the portfolio’s impact risk is to the enter-
prise’s business model.

Thus, the key to endowment performance lies
not only in portfolio construction and imple-
mentation, but also in certain major operating
variables. When operating variables such as debt
and operating liquidity become the key drivers—
leading to forced sales of  marketable securities,
for example—then comparative endowment
performance is meaningless absent the broader,
enterprise context. A portfolio/enterprise risk
tool can address the context, link the portfolio
and enterprise, and through enterprise measures
increase the probability that endowment
performance will match the institution’s business
model and spending needs over the long term. ■

Figure 3. Sample Model Output Showing Impact of Various Fundraising, Gift, and Tuition Growth Levels
Operating Surplus/Deficit Under Various Capital Campaign, Total Year 3 Endowment Values, and Tuition Growth Rate Scenarios

Tuition Growth Rate

-1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 4.5% 5.0% 5.5% 6.0%

$0 $261 -$7.9 -$7.0 -$6.0 -$5.1 -$4.1 -$3.2 -$2.2 -$1.3 -$0.3 $0.7 $1.7 $2.7 $3.7 $4.7 $5.7

$25 $282 -$7.6 -$6.7 -$5.7 -$4.8 -$3.9 -$2.9 -$2.0 -$1.0 $0.0 $1.0 $2.0 $3.0 $4.0 $5.0 $6.0

$50 $303 -$7.3 -$6.4 -$5.5 -$4.5 -$3.6 -$2.6 -$1.7 -$0.7 $0.3 $1.2 $2.2 $3.2 $4.2 $5.2 $6.3

$75 $324 -$7.0 -$6.1 -$5.2 -$4.3 -$3.3 -$2.4 -$1.4 -$0.4 $0.5 $1.5 $2.5 $3.5 $4.5 $5.5 $6.5

$100 $345 -$6.8 -$5.8 -$4.9 -$4.0 -$3.0 -$2.1 -$1.1 -$0.2 $0.8 $1.8 $2.8 $3.8 $4.8 $5.8 $6.8

$125 $367 -$6.5 -$5.6 -$4.6 -$3.7 -$2.8 -$1.8 -$0.8 $0.1 $1.1 $2.1 $3.1 $4.1 $5.1 $6.1 $7.1

$150 $388 -$6.2 -$5.3 -$4.4 -$3.4 -$2.5 -$1.5 -$0.6 $0.4 $1.4 $2.4 $3.3 $4.3 $5.3 $6.4 $7.4

$175 $409 -$5.9 -$5.0 -$4.1 -$3.1 -$2.2 -$1.2 -$0.3 $0.7 $1.7 $2.6 $3.6 $4.6 $5.6 $6.6 $7.7

$200 $430 -$5.7 -$4.7 -$3.8 -$2.9 -$1.9 -$1.0 $0.0 $1.0 $1.9 $2.9 $3.9 $4.9 $5.9 $6.9 $7.9

1 Assuming gifts are received over the course of a five-year period, e.g., in a $100mm capital campaign, $20mm is received each year.
2 Assuming 3% tuition growth.

Total Capital
Gifts to

Endowment,
US$mm1

Approx.
Endowment

Value, Year 3,
US$mm2

Enterprise Series

February 2015

| 8

Ann Bennett Spence, Managing Director
Christopher Parker, Senior Investment Director

For more information on our enterprise advisory capabilities and our portfolio/

enterprise risk tool, please contact us at contactca@cambridgeassociates.com.

Copyright © 2015 by Cambridge Associates LLC. All rights reserved.